Raymond Jackson

Personal information

Name: Raymond Jackson, Sr.

<u>Birth</u>: 04 May 1920 Denton, Denton County, Texas

In 1930, 10-year-old Raymond lived with his grandparents, Louis W. Whitton and Delia Whitton, and three cousins at 1017 East Oak Street in Denton. He was still living there in 1940. The household included Mable Whitlow (perhaps his mother).

In 1986, he was living at 604 Boardwalk Lane in Denton and was living in Denton at the time of his death.

<u>Family</u> :	 Grandparents: Louis W. Whitton and Delia Whitton Spouse: (1) Frances L. Jackson (married 01 August 1940; divorced 28 December 1972, Denton, Denton County, TX); (2) Rayce Campbell (married 11 May 1973, Wise County, TX) Children: Raymond Jackson, Michael Jackson, Jerry Jackson, Peter Jackson, Brenda Jackson, Bobbie Bowen, Beverly Jackson, Carol Matthew, Loretta Moore, Brenda Davis
<u>Death</u> :	18 November 1987 Denton, Denton County, Texas
<u>Cemetery</u> :	Oakwood Cemetery, Denton, Denton County, Texas; Block: 3W-70-8 (GPS: 33° 12' 37" N 97° 7' 22")
Description:	Weight 203 lb.; height 5 ft., 8 in.; black hair, black eyes, dark brown complexion

Military Service

Military Branch: Navy

Dates:-Registered 01 July 1941 (Order Number 8-3875, Serial Number S-59)
Denton, Denton County, Texas
-Enlisted 10 October 1944
-Released 22 November 1945Rank at Discharge:Steward's Mate First Class Petty Officer

Era/Service: World War II

<u>Service Number</u>: <u>Assignments</u>: <u>Pension</u>:



Civilian Life

<u>Education</u>: <u>Occupation</u>: <u>Other</u>: High School - 3rd year

Sources:

- 1940 U.S. Census, Denton County, Texas, population schedule, Denton, dwelling 397, family 3, line 12, Louis Whitlow and Delia Whitlow, digital image, Ancestry.com (online database), from National Archives, Washington, DC, microfilm publication T627, roll 4020, page 14A
- 1930 U.S. Census, Denton County, Texas, population schedule, Denton, dwelling 312, family 329, Louis W. Whitton and Delia Whitton, digital image, Ancestry.com (online database), from National Archives, Washington, DC, microfilm publication T626, enumeration district 2, page 17A
- Raymond Jackson, Memorial #12691160 (online database), citing Oakwood Cemetery, Denton, Denton County, Texas, contributed by R. M. Leahy
- 4) Fort Worth Star-Telegram (Fort Worth, Texas), obituary (21 November 1987), Raymond Jackson, Sr.
- 5) U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, Beneficiary Identification Records Locator Subsystem (BIRLS) Death File, Raymond Jackson (1987), Washington, DC; Ancestry.com (online database)
- 6) National Archives and Records Administration, WWII Draft Cards for Texas, Record Group: Records of the Selective Service System, 147, Box 756, Raymond Jackson (1941), St. Louis, Missouri; Ancestry.com (database online)
- 7) Social Security Administration, Social Security Death Index, Master File, Raymond Jackson (1987), Ancestry.com (online database)
- 8) Texas Department of State Health Services, Texas Marriage Index, 1824-2014, Raymond Jackson (1973); Ancestry.com (online database)
- 9) Texas Department of State Health Services, Texas Divorce Index, 1968-2014, Raymond Jackson (1972); Ancestry.com (online database)

Author Information:

Name:	Wanda Samek
Contact Information:	<u>samek@verizon.net</u>
Date:	16 September 2020

Organization Represented: Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXIIC

General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame)

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we entered into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.

